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Decision No. 67820 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF !HE S~TE OF' CALIFORN~ 

Application of THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND 
TELEGRaPH COMPANY for an order amending 
Rule 86.9 of GeDeral O:der No. 95 eo permit 
:he use 0: plastic guy guards. 

) 
) 
) Application No. 
) (Filed J~e 18~ ) , 

-----------------------------------) 
In the matter of the application of PACIFIC ) 
GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY for an order ) 
authorizing it to deviate from certain ) ApplicatioD No. 
provisio'Ds of Rule No. 56,.9 of General Order) (Filed July 20~ 
No. 95, so as to permit the use of plastic ) 
anchor guy guards. ) _________________ w{_E_l~e_c_t_ri_e~) ______________ ) 

OPINION 
--.~---- ... ...,. 

46741 
1964) 

46824 
1964) 

The Pacific Te1ephoDe and Telegraph Company (P!&T) in 

APJ>lice.tioll No. 46741 requests an order ameDditlg Rule 86.9, ",f the 

COtmnissionrs GeDeral Order No. 95, "Rules for Overhead Electric 

title CoXlstruetiotl", to permit the use of pla~tic guards for atlchor 

guys; also, Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) in Application 

No. 46824 requests aD order authorizing it to deviate from the 

provisions of Rule No. 56.9 of Getleral Order No. 95, to permit the 

use of plastic anchor guy guards. 

Present Rule 56.9 and Rule 86.9 pertailll.ng to protection 

of 3Dcho~ guys for supply liDes and commuD!cat10tl l1nes~ respectively, 

require tha.t· .:1 substantial wood guard (preferably painted white) or 

metal guard shall be securely attached to each anchor guy wh1c:h1s 

exposed to traffiC. 

The pl~tic guard ~hich both applicaDts propose to utilize 

is similar in form to the galvanized steel guards currently ill use 

and is said to be aD improvement in several r~speets over steel 

guards. Being flexible, it will spriDg back iDto shape if bent, and, 

if torn, will llot leave sharp jagged edges. It has also d.etnOt2straeed 
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gooo weatheriDg properties acd high imp3ct resistaDce over a wide 

ra:Jge of temperatures. App1ica:nts state that the proposed plastic 

guard is lighter, easier to baDdle 1:0 storing aDd iDstal1itlg, axld 

therefore offers a safety advantnge to employees. SpeeifieatioDS 

eovcriDg the e~gi~eeri~g requ1remcDts for the proposed g~d are 

~tteched to Application No. 46741 as Exhibit B. 

Following aD extensive staff study in 1955, 'by Rcsoluti~D 

No. E-902, General Telephone Company of Califoro1a WAS a~tho:~zcd 

to deviate from the requireme.nts of Rule 86.9 of Gctleral Order No. 95 

to use plastic guy guards. The CommissioD has been informed· that 

this utility's expericDce ~~th plastic guy guards has been very 

satisfac:to:y. 

california IDtcrstate Telephone CompaDY, by Resolution 

No. E-11l8, dated A~gust 14, 1962, was granted authority for a 

similar deviation. The' CoIlDlliSS:10Xl has been iDformed that this 

utility's experience with plastic guy guards bas also b~CD very 

~atisfac:tory. 

PG&E states that for sometime they have beeD evaluatiDg 

v~iOC$ ?la$tic ~chor g~y guards ano &hat technical advances in the 

plastic itldustry have resulted iXl the development of plastic guards 

which are superior ill some properties to metal guards; also, they 

<lrC tlOW priced at>proximately $l.OO·per guard lower thaD comparable 

metal guards. 

By this Commission's Resolution No. E-1160, dated April 21, 

1964, P!&T was authorized to deviate from the requirements of Rule 

86.9, GCXlcral Order No. 95, to the extent of USing guy guards made 

of hi~~ density ethylene copolymer plastic on anchor guys required 

to have' guards of wood or metal. This deviati'on was graD ted, con­

tingent upon PT&T £11iXlg an application, to amend the provision of 

General Order No. 95 to :;'1lclude the 'Use of plastic: guy. guards 'by any 

or all utilities in Califortlia. 
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After investigation the Commission finds that plastic 

materials are suitable atlO adeq~,te for use as guy guards; that: 

certain economies are af=orded by their use; that safety standards 

~e not reduced, aDd that General Order No. 95 should be modified to 

provide for the use of plastic guy guards ctatewidc by all utilitie~. 

A public heariDg is not neccs3ary. The order which will issue herein 

will satisfy the requests contei:ced itl both Applications Nos. 4674l 

~d 46824. 

ORDER -_ ... _-

IT IS ORDERED that Rule 56.9 aDd Rule 86.9 of this Com~ 

missioX)'s GCrJeral Order No. 95, "Rules for Overhead Electric Line 

Construction" be a:ld it is hereby modified to read as follows: 

rr56,.9' Proecc:::'o:o 

A subst~tial wood g~d (preferably painted ~hite), 
or metal gU:l.rd, or 01 plastic guard of suitable materials, 
not less than 8 feet in length, shall be securely at­
tached to each anchor guy uhich is exposed to traffic. 
Such a guard will not be required where the anChor rod 
is 1-1/4 inches or greater in diameter, has, aD overall 
lCDgth above the ground of not less than· 8 feet, arld 
extends to ahe1ght of Dot less than 6 feet vertically 
above ground." 

"86.9 Protection 

A substantial wood guard (preferably painted white), 
or metal guard, or a plastic guard of suitable materials, 
not less thaD 8 feet i1'l length, shall be securely at­
tached to each anchor guy which is exposed to traffic. 
Such a guard will not be req,uired where the anchor rocl 
is 1-1/4 iDches, or greater in diameter, has aD overall 
length above ground of Dot less thaD S feet and extends 
to a height of not less thaD 6 feet vertically above 
grotlDd." 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Secretary shall cause a 

copy of :hi5 order to be served upon each electric and telepho1'le util­

ity subject to the jurisdiction of this Comm.i3sion m'la, further, to 

cause a suitable number of copies to be made available for d1str1bu­

tion to such other utilities a1ld the general public as may request 
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the same. 

!he effective date of this order shall be the date hereof. 

Dated at~ ___ S:_::m_Fr:l.n __ cl_SOd ______ ~ California, this 

__ I..;,.;_~_' _day of SEPTEMBER , 1964. 

COiZiIXiissioIJers 

Commissioner George G.Grovor. be1ng 
noco:~ar1lya~:ont. di~ not part1c1pato 
in the ~i=po:it1on 'or thiS procood1ng. 

Co=m1zsiono~ W111iom M. Bonnett.: being 
necossarily absent. Q1d not participate 
in the Qispos1 t10n or tM: proceeding.,' . 
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